

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Discussions with G. Kumar and P. C. Sharma are thankfully acknowledged.

REFERENCES

- [1] T. Okoshi and T. Miyoshi, "The planar circuit—An approach to microwave integrated circuitry," *IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory Tech.*, vol. MTT-20, pp. 245–252, Apr. 1972.
- [2] T. Okoshi, Y. Uehara, and T. Takeuchi, "The segmentation method—An approach to the analysis of microwave planar circuits," *IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory Tech.*, vol. MTT-24, pp. 662–668, Oct. 1976.
- [3] T. Okoshi and T. Takeuchi, "Analysis of planar circuits by segmentation method," *Electron. Commun. Japan*, vol. 58-B, no. 8, pp. 71–79, Aug. 1975.
- [4] V. A. Monaco and P. Tiberio, "Computer-aided analysis of microwave circuits," *IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory Tech.*, vol. MTT-22, pp. 249–263, Mar. 1974.
- [5] H. Howe, Jr., *Stripline Circuit Design*. Dedham, MA: Artech House, 1974, ch. 3, p. 95.
- [6] V. A. Monaco and P. Tiberio, "Automatic scattering matrix computation of microwave circuits," *Alta Freq.*, vol. 39, pp. 59–64, Feb. 1970.
- [7] T. Miyoshi and S. Miyauchi, "The design of planar circulators for wide-band operation," *IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory Tech.*, vol. MTT-28, pp. 210–214, Mar. 1980.

Letters

Correction to "Dispersion Relations for Comb-Type Slow-Wave Structures"

I. L. VERBITSKII

The following corrections should be made to the original paper.¹

On page 49, " f " in the numerator of (1) should read " b ."

On page 49, column 1, two lines below (1), "det" should read " $\stackrel{=}{\text{def}}$ " (to mean "equality by definition").

On page 49, column 1, on the left-hand side of (3), " f " should read " $-f$." A period should appear at the end of the equation. On the next line, "with" should read "With."

On page 49, column 2, five lines below (4b), "low-phase velocities" should read "low phase velocities." On the next to last line in the same paragraph, " $(2\beta h/\pi)^2 \ll 1$ " should read " $(2\beta h/\pi)^2 \gg 1$."

On page 50, column 1, the first line after the first equation in the column, " $b = i/2 + it$ " should read " $b = 1/2 + it$." On the next line, " $0 \leq t < \infty$ " should read " $0 \leq t \leq \infty$." On the last line in the same paragraph, " $\theta = I$ " should read " $\theta = 1$."

Manuscript received August 18, 1980.

The author is with the Institute of Radiophysics and Electronics, Academy of Sciences of the Ukrainian S.S.R., Kharkov 85, U.S.S.R.

¹I. L. Verbitskii, *IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory Tech.*, vol. MTT-28, pp. 48–50, Jan. 1980.

Correction to "A Theoretical Basis for Microwave and RF Field Effects on Excitable Cellular Membranes"

CHARLES A. CAIN, MEMBER, IEEE

In the above paper,¹ the following corrections should be made. At the top of page 145, 10 W/cm^2 should be 10^2 W/cm^2 , 194 kV/m should be 19.4 kV/m , 9.8 mV should be 0.98 mV , and the duty cycle of 0.001 should be 0.0001.

Manuscript received August 27, 1980.

The author is with the University of Illinois, Urbana, IL 61801.

¹C. A. Cain, *IEEE Trans. Microwave Theory Tech.*, vol. MTT-28, pp. 142–147, Feb. 1980.